### 900671979 01/25/2022

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM704492

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION  |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Reel/Frame: 7425/0478 |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900660913   |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type  |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| BMO Harris Bank N.A. |          | 12/06/2021     | Corporation: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | HOLLAND HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING, LLC |  |  |
|-------------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 1209 ORANGE STREET                      |  |  |
| Internal Address: | CORPORATION TRUST CENTER                |  |  |
| City:             | WILMINGTON                              |  |  |
| State/Country:    | DELAWARE                                |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 19801                                   |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE     |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|----------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1169610  | QUICKFLASH |
| Serial Number:       | 90524750 | QUICKFLASH |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128623210

Email: joe.phu@kirkland.com
Correspondent Name: Joe Phu, Paralegal
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 26529-25   |
|-------------------------|------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Joe Phu    |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Joe Phu/  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/25/2022 |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007538 FRAME: 0347

900671979



TRADEMARK REEL: 007538 FRAME: 0348

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of December 6, 2021 is made by BMO Harris Bank N.A., as agent (in such capacity, including any successors thereto, the "<u>Agent</u>") for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 23, 2021 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Burton Plumbing Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Lead Borrower"), the other Grantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), a lien on and security interest (collectively, the "<u>Security Interest</u>") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7425/0478.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent authorizes the Grantors and their designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at the Trademark Grantors' expense.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007538 FRAME: 0349 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

# BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Agent

Name: Matthew W. Miller

Title: Vice President

REEL: 007538 FRAME: 0350

SCHEDULE 1

# TRADEMARKS

# TRADEMARK REGISTERED WITH THE APPLICABLE IP OFFICE

| QUICKFLASH                                 | Mark                |
|--|---------------------|
| Holland Heating & Air<br>Conditioning, LLC | Owner               |
| 1169610                                    | Registration Number |
| 9/15/1981                                  | Registration Date   |
| US   | Jurisdiction        |

| QUICKFLASH                                 | Mark          | 2. TRADEMA             | QUICKFLASH                              |  |
|--|---------------|------------------------|---|--|
| Holland Heating & Air<br>Conditioning, LLC | Owner         | TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS | Holland Heating & Air Conditioning, LLC |  |
| 90524750                                   | Serial Number |                        | 1169610                                 |  |
| 2/11/2021                                  | Filing Date   |                        | 9/15/1981                               |  |
| US   | Junsdiction   |                        | US                                      |  |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007538 FRAME: 0351** 

RECORDED: 12/07/2021